91

MINUTES OF A REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING HELD WEDNESDAY
OCTOBER 20, 2010 - 6:00 P.M. - ROCKVILLE CITY HALL.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Jeff Hagen. Roll Call was taken and the
“following members were found to be present: Mayor Hagen, Council Members: Bill Becker, John
Koerber, Susan Palmer, Jerry Schmitt, Randy Volkmuth & Duane Willenbring. Absent: None

Staff members present were: Administrator/Clerk Rena Weber, Public Works Director
Rick Hansen & Engineer Scott Hedlund

Others present were: Tudie Hermanutz, Dave Volkmuth, Li. Jon Lentz, Rachel Thoennes,
and Don Simon.

OPEN FORUM
No one appeared.

CONSENT AGENDA
CONSENT AGENDA - Motion by Member Volkmuth, second by Member Willenbring, to
approve the consent agenda as presented:
a) Approve minutes of 0915/10 & 09/28/10
b) Approve Treasurer’s Report of 10/20/10
¢} Approve List of Bills and Additions of 10/20/10

Accounts Payable CK # 012422 — 012496 $196,721.91
Payroll CK# 003834 —003864 $ 18,607.35
EFT #000361 — 000371 § 9,886.96

AYES: Becker, Hagen, Koerber, Palmer, Schmitt, Volkmuth & Willenbring
Motion passed on a 7 to 0 vote.

BOARD/STAFF REPORT
POLICE — Lt. Jon Lentz was present at the meeting to report that there were 31 contract houwrs
during the month of September. The speed trailer was here 7 times. He noted the types of calls.

POLICE CONTRACT — Rena Weber reporied the Stearns County Sheriff's contract was on the
agenda and that there is no proposed change to the rate for 2011.

Motion by Member Willenbring, second by Member Palmer, to approve the renewal
of the Stearns County Sheriff’s contract as presented.

AYES: Becker, Hagen, Koerber, Palmer, Schmitt, Volkmuth & Willenbring
Motion passed on a 7 to 0 vote,

PUBLIC WORKS - Rick Hansen reported on the following:
BIDS ON GRINDER STATICN CONTROL PUMPS
Bids were abtained to:
BASE BID 1: Relocate fuses & Relays, Tnstall Square D breaker & re-connect alarm & control
wiring to new breaker
OPTIONAL BID 2: Add green indicator lght (LED) to panel
Base Bid 1 (per unif) Optional Bid 2

Delta Electric $96.50 $130.00
Comments: time line contingent on availability of parts

Klein Electric, Inc. $63.84 $300.00
Comunents: If the infent of the option is to provide a simple means of cliecking to see there is power to
the grinder control without opening the control box or calling the city or an electrician tp do so we

proposed installing a small contractar selected pilot & switch to the control box installed at the same time
as the base bid work $30.00 each

10/20/2010



92

Coldd Spring Electric 348.76 59200
Comments: The pump control manufacturer suggested an alternative to this proposal. This alternate
should reduce the cost for option #1, monitor both A/C power phases, and use existing beacon,

Birchwood Electric $87.00 $145.00
Comunents: All work will be completed by Nov. 30™.

Kramer Electric of Watkins, Inc. $63.84 $142.00
Comments: Optional bid 2 price is good only if done at same fime as breaker installation.

Rick Hansen reported that Cold Spring Electric also proposed an alternate bid of $75.00
to install a relay switch instead of the green LED light. The cost savings would be substantial.

Member Willenbring offered information of the NOR {Notice of Opportunity to Repair) law
and asked if the altorney responded to this. Rena Weber reported that they had not responded.

Motion hy Member Volkmuth, second by Member Becker, to approve the jow bid of
Cold Spring Electric at $48.76 base bid per unit, further that the funds to pay this would be
the fakes area sewer funds, and further send a letfer tc the affected residents informing
them of Option 2 which is to install a relay switch only if the resident wants and pays for it.

Mayor Hagen instructed staff o let the city attorney know that this is what we are going to
do by such date and the city will pay the $438.76.

AYES: Becker, Hagen, Koerber, Palmer, Schmitt, Volkmuth & Willenbring
Motion passed on a 7 to 0 vote.

PLANNING COMMISSION ~ Rena Weber reported on the following:
HANSEN/HUNSTIGER — ADMINISTRATIVE PLAT — Rena reported that this land swap actually
occurred some time ago, but was not recorded. The Planning Commission approved the split.

A-10 TASK FORCE - Rena reported that Toni Honer would like fo get the organizational meeting

set for 10/26/10 — 6:30 p.m. — city hall. Jerry Schmitf asked if hie could volunteer for the task
force too. Approval was given.

PUBLIC HEARING
XCEL ENERGY FRANCHISE AGREEMENT - Rena Weber reported that altorney Adam Ripple

did not eome to an agreement in the franchise agreement and asked that discussion be tabled
until the next regular mesting.

Motion by Member Palmer, second by Member Volkmuth, to table discussion until
11/47/10 — 6:30 p.m. .

AYES: Becker, Hagen, Koerher, Palmer, Schmitt, Volkmuth & Willenbring
Motion passed on a 7 to 0 vote.

NEW BUSINESS
RESOLUTION 20610-22 — SCHEDULING PUBLIC HEARING ON ASSESSMENTS - Rena
Weber reported that a resolution declaring the cost of assessment and also scheduling a public
hearing on said assessment nesds to be done. It was determined that the following would occur:
11/10/10 — 5:30 p.m. — Personnel Committee meeting

6:00 p.m. — Special Council Meeting to Canvass Election Baliots
6:05 p.m. — Public Hearing — Grand Lake & Fowler Road Improvement
Member Volkmuth introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-22
RESOLUTION DECLARING COST TO BE ASSESSED, ORDERING
PREPARATION OF PROPOSED ASSESSMENT AND SCHEDULING HEARING
ON PROPOSED ASSESSMENT
WHEREAS, a contract has been let and costs have been determined for the improvement

of Grand Lake Road and Fowler Road, and the costs for such improvement ate
$257,660.80.

10/20/2010



93

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
ROCKVILLE, MINNESOTA:

1. The portion of the cost of such improvement to be paid by the city
or other sources is hereby declared to be $194,701 .68 and the portion of
the cost to be assessed against benefitted property owners is declared to be
$62,959.12.
2. Assessments shall be payable in equal annual installments
extending over a period of 10 years, the first of the installments to be
payable on or before the first Monday in January, 2011, and shall bear
interest at the rate of 4,75% percent per annum from the date of the
adoption of the assessment resolution, in accordance with other provisions
of the Assessment Policy.
3. The City Engineer shall forthwith calculate the proper amount to
be specially assessed for such improvement against every assessable lot,
piece or parcel of land within the district affected, without regard to cash
valuation, as provided by law, and he shall file a copy of such proposed
assessment in the City Hall for public inspection at least two weeks prior
to the public hearing declared below.
4, A hearing shall be held on the 10th day of November, 2010, in the
City Hall at 6:05 p.m. to pass upon such proposed assessment, and at such
time and place all persons owning property affected by such improvement
will be given an opportunity to be heard with reference to such
assessment.
5. The city clerk is hereby directed to cause a notice of the hearing on
the proposed assessment to be published once in the official newspaper at
least two weeks prior to the hearing, and he shall state in the notice the
total cost of the improvement. He shall also cause mailed notice to be
given to the owner of cach parcel described in the assessment roll not less
than two weeks prior to the hearings.
6. The owner of any property so assessed may, at any time prior to
certification of the assessment to the county auditor, pay the whole of the
assessment on such property, with interest accrued to the date of payment,
to the City Clerk, except that no interest shall be charged if the entire
assessment is paid within 30 days from the adoption of the assessment. He
may at any time thereafier, pay to the County Auditor the entire amount of
the assessment remaining unpaid, with interest accrued to December 31 of
the year in which such payment is made. Such payment must be made
before November 15 or interest will be charged through December 31 of
the succeeding year

In addition if the property is split or sold then the remaining
assessinent is due and payable in full at the time of event.

If any of the assessments are granted deferment the time is for up

to 10 years, but the balance shall be paid in full upon the conclusion of the
10 years.

10/20/2010



94

7. The City Council hereby reserves the right to reimburse itself for
all or a portion of the amount not assessed against benefitted properties
from the proceeds of a bond sale.
The motion for the foregoing resolution and time schedule was duly seconded by
Member Palmer with the following vote being taken:

AYES: Becker, Hagen, Koerber, Palmer, Schmitt, Volkmuth & Willenbring
Motion passed on a7 to 0 vote.

BOTH, 8157 & HOLLY AVENUE — Rena Weber reported that letters were sent out to each of the
affected property owners informing them that the potential assessment to have their road tarred
would be approximatety $7211 per lot. Residents were asked to call city hall by noon of this day
if they still wished to see the project completed. Not one person called. It was determined that

the project would not be done. Anocther letter reporting this information to the residents will be
sent.

ARCON DEVELOPMENT - REDUCTION IN LATE FEE - Rena \Weber reported that staff met
with Tom ingebrand of Arcon regarding their upcoming payment of WAGC/SAC charges. The staff
will now bill the property owner for WAC/SAGC and bill the remaining amount to Arcon in
November of each year. The agreement is to pay for 10 each year up to an amount equal to
$210,000 SAC and $312,480 in WAC charges. Arcon still owes $328.25 in back taxes from
2008.

Member Volkmuth questioned how much is interest and how much is late fee. i was
determined that it is ait late fees.

A reduction of the late fees $7,434.71 would leave a balance of $39,827.45.

Motion by Member Becker, second by Member Willenbring, to deny the request to
reduce the late fees.

AYES: Becker, Hagen, Koerber, Palmer, Schmittf, Volkmuth & Willenbring
Motion passed on a 7 to 0 vote,

PAUL BETZ - REQUEST FOR OFF-SALE LIQUOR LICENSE - Paul Betz requested approval
for an off-sale liquor license. Discussion was held regarding how many were allowed and how
many are issued.

Motion by Member Willenbring, second by Member Volkmuth, to approve the
request for an off-sale liquor license to Paul Betz pending approval of the Sheriff and
proper certification of insurance.

AYES: Becker, Hagen, Koerber, Palmer, Schmitt, Volkmuth & Willenbring
Motion passed on a7 to 0 vote,

COMMITTEE REPORTS
MAYOR — Mayor Hagen had nothing to report.

FINANCE COMMITTEE — Chair Palmer reported the committee met before the regular council

meeting and approved the September Reconciliation and Investment reports as well as the 3™
quarter status repori from Tom Olinger.

RTCB — Member Willenbring reported that a draft agreement with Stearns County as the financiat
pass through has been approved by the RTCB. No approval of the agreement is being asked for

tonight, but if anybody has any real issues with the agreement as proposed they need to let the
commitiee know.

SCML - Rena Weber reported that the Stearns County Municipal League met the previous

evening in Albany where regular business was conducted, but area candidates for Federal, State
& County offices were invited to aitend.

10/20/2010



95

ADMINISTRATOR'S CORRESPONDENCE
DUANE WILLENBRING APPOINTED TO LMC ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Rena Weber
reported that the League of MN Cites was looking for a commitiee member to serve on the
Residential Fire Sprinkler Advisory Committee. She submitted the information to Duane
Willenbring as he has voiced concern on this legislation. Duane applied and was appointed
representing small cities.

TAX CAPACITY HISTORY — Rena Weber reported that the League of MN Cities tabulates
property tax information in September of each. Staff tracked the previous three years information

and presented a graph showing how we compare to our neighbors, inclusion of detachment
figures and also a 9.26% decrease in Tax Capacity Rate since 2008.

HEALTH INSURANCE RATES DECREASING — Rena Weber reported that the employee health
insurance raies are decreasing by 3% next year part which is due to the fact the employees will
be picking up maore of the out of pocket expenses.

WELLHEAD PROTECTION PLAN — IMPLEMENTATION GRANT — Rena Weber reported that

she applied for a $10,000 grant from the State of MN to implement parts of the welihead
protection plan and we were granted $5,700.

YELLOW RIBBON CITY — Rena Weber reported that Sartell Mayor Tim O'Driscoll had given her
the Yellow Ribbon City designation award from the State. This was accepted and will be
displayed at city hall.
OPEN FORUM
Member Witlenbring asked when the discussion on deferments of special assessments
was discussed. |t was determined that this was done as part of the approval process.

ADJOURNMENT — Motion by Member Volkmuth, second by Member Willenbring, to
adjourn the meeting at 6:43 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

(For the record this meeting was nof taped by Tri-City Cable TV due to scheduling problems)

VERENA M. WEBER-CMC JEFF HAGEN
ADMINISTRATOR/CLERK MAYCOR

10/20/2010



87
MINUTES OF A SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING HELD WEDNESDAY,
NOVEMBER 10, 2010 - 6:00 P.M. - ROCKVILLE CITY HALL
The meeting was calied to order by Mayor Hagen. Roll Call was taken and the following
members were found to be present: Mayor Hagen, Council members Bill Becker, Susan Palmer,

Jerry Schrmitt, Randy Volkmuth & Duane Willenbring. Absent: John Koerber

Staff members present were: Administrator/Clerk Rena Weber & Engineer Scott
Hedlund.

Cthers present were: Harold & Gerald Malitor,

Mayor Hagen announced that the special meeting had been called for the purpose of:
CANVASS ELECTION BALLOTS: Rena Weber presented the tally of votes:

P1 P2 TOTAL

FEDERAL OFFICES
US REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT &
BOB ANDERSON 15 56 71
MICHELLE BACHMAN 125 476 601
TARRYL CLARK 38 265 353
AUBREY IMMELMAN 7 15 22
WRITE IN 0 0 0

STATE OFFICES

STATE SENATOR DISTRICT 18
JOHN PEDERSON 136 516 652
BRUSE HENTGES 99 286 385
WRITE IN 0 1 1
STATE REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT 15
A
STEVE GOTTWALT 142 578 720
ANNE C. NOLAN 89 217 306
WRITE IN 0 1 1
GOVERNOR & LT GOVERNOR
TOM HORNER & JAMES A MULDER 33 100 133
TOM EMMER & ANNETTE T. MEEKS 118 471 589
MARK DAYTON & YVONNE SOLON 83 228 311
FARHEEN HAKEEM & DAN DITTMANN 0 2 2
LINDA S ENO & HOWARD B. HANSON 0 2 2
CHRIS WRIGHT & EDWINH
ENGLEMANN 0 3 3
KEN PENTEL & ERIN WALLACE 1 3 4
WRITE IN 0 0 0
SECRETARY OF STATE
JUAL CARLSON 18 42 60
DAN SEVERSON 119 504 623
MARK RITCHIE 97 240 337
WRITE IN 1 1

09/28M10



STATE AUDITOR
PATRICIA ANDERSON
REBECCA OTTO
ANNIE YOUNG
KENNY KALLIGHER
WRITE IN

ATTORNEY GENERAL
BILL DAHN

CHRIS BARDEN

LORI SWANSON
DAVID J. HOCH
WRITE IN

COUNTY OFFICES

COUNTY COMMISSIONER
JEFFERY H MERGEN
VINCE SHAEFER

WRITE IN

COUNTY AUDITOR-TREASURER
RANDY R. SCHREIFELS
WRITE IN

COUNTY RECORDER
DIANE GRUNDHOEFER
WRITE IN

COUNTY SHERIFF
JOHN L. SANNER
WRITE IN

COUNTY ATTORNEY
JANELLE KENDALL
WRITE IN

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT SUPERVISOR DISTRICT 1
CHUCK UPHOFF

WRITE IN

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT SUPERVISOR DISTRICT 5
JERRY BECHTCLD

WRITE IN

88

129
95

14
104
108

100

112

192

179

189

178

181

181

09/28/10

492
264
19
18

48
421
308

12

374
404

683

633

659

645

633

664
6

621
368
26
19

62
825
416

14

474
516

875

812

848

823

814

845
9

ABSENTEES
17
23

TOTAL
491
532



CITY OFFICES
COUNCIL MEMBER
DONALD SIMON
RON WESTRUP
SUSAN PALMER
TONI HONER
JEFF HOWE
RANDY VOLKMUTH
WRITE IN

CITY QUESTION
REDUCE COUNCIL TO 5
YES

NO

SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICES
SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER DISTRICT
742
PETER HAMERLINCK
JERRY VON KORFF
BRUCE A MOHS
VIC SCHULZ
AL DAHLGRAN
FRANCES ANN KAYONA
WRITE IN

SP ELECTION SCHOOL BOARD
MEMBER

DISTRICT 742

SIGRID HEDMAN-DENNIS
STEVE SORENSON

WRITE IN

SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER DISTRICT
750

ERIC ALEITHER
ROBERT LESSINGER
LiSA DEMUTH
JAMES HEMMESCH
TIMOTHY J LIESSER
WRITE IN

JUDICIAL OFFICES
SUPREME COURT
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE 2
GREG WERSAL
HELEN MEYER
WRITE IN

89

60
73
112
77
85
155

165
57

79
109
131
48
58
51

71
105
1

QDN N CGMN

79
98

09/28/10

385
270
286
316
368
344
11

521
244

52
64
82
45
39
43

45
94
2

343
187
309
245
380

358
348
3

445
343
398
393
453
499
14

686
301

131
173
213
93
7
g9

116
199

345
187
311
247
380

437
446
4

ABSENTEES

16
13
17
15
24
21

2

29
12

GRAND
TOTAL
461

356

415

408

477

520

16

715
313



ASSOQCIATE JUSTICE 6
TIM TINGELSTAD
ALAN C PAGE

WRITE IN

ASSOCIATE JUSTICE 5
CHRISTOPHER DIETZEN
WRITE IN

COURT OF APPEALS
JUDGE 13

ROXANN KLUGMAN
RANDOLPH W PETERSON
WRITE IN

JUDGE 14

LARRY STAUGER JR
DAN GRIFFITH
WRITE IN

JUDGE 2
NATALIE E HUDSON
WRITE IN

JUDGE 3
DAVID MINGE
WRITE IN

JUDGE 4
WILHELMINA WRIGHT
WRITE IN

JUDGE 5
LOUISE DOVRE BJORKMAN
WRITE IN

JUDGE 11
MICHELLE A LARKIN
WRITE IN

JUDGE 17
MATTHEW E JOHNSON
WRITE IN

JUDGE 18
HEIDI SCHELLHAS
WRITE IN

90

66
118

145

63
102

103
71

153

148

151

149

151

149

149
1

09/28/10

325
386

567

300
363

320
342

558

559

555

583

551

549

550
4

391
504

M2

363
485

423
413

711

707

706

702

702

698

699
5



91

JUDGE 19

FRANCIS CONNOLLY 149 549 698
WRITE IN 1 5 6
7TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDGE 9

MICHAEL KIRK 151 553 704
WRITE IN 1 5 8
JUDGE 14

SKIPPER J PEARSON 163 558 721
WRITE IN 1 7 8
JUDGE 16

JOSEFPH A EVANS 151 547 698
WRITE IN 1 7 8
JUDGE 21

JAMES HOOLIHAN 155 557 712
WRITE IN 1 8 9
JUDGE 22

SALLY IRELAND ROBERTSON 152 550 702
WRITE IN 1 4 5
JUDGE 25

JOHN H SCHERER 154 562 716
WRITE IN 1 5 6
JUDGE 28

DOUGLAS P ANDERSON 152 550 702
WRITE IN 1 4 5

Motion by Member Volkmuth, second by Member Willenbring, ta approve the
canvassing of ballots for 11/2/10 as presented.
AYES: Becker, Hagen, Palmer, Schmitt, Volkniuth & Willenbring
Motion passed on a 6 to 0 vote.

PUBLIC HEARING — GRAND LAKE ROAD/FOWLER ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT-
Mayor Hagen announced that a public hearing would now he held to consider the final
assessment of the Grand Lake Road/Fowler Road Improvement Project.
Rena Weber presented a summary of the costs/distribution.

Harold & Gerald Molitor questioned their assessment as they felt they did not own property that
received benefit. It was reported that they own property on the south side of Grand Lake Road
and were assessed for 200’ according to the assessment policy.

Motion by Member Becker, second by Member Willenbring, to close the public
hearing at 6:18 p.m.
AYES: Becker, Hagen, Palmer, Schmift, Volkmuth & Willenbring
Motion passed on a 6 to ¢ vote.

08/28/10



92

Member Willenbring questioned the deferment of assessments and how it was
addressed.

Member Volkmuth introduced the folfowing resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-23

RESOLUTION ADOPTING ASSESSMENT FOR THE GRAND LAKE/FOWLER ROAD
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, pursuant to noftice duly given as required by law, the City Council has
met, heard and passed upon all objections to the proposed assessment for 2010 Grand
Lake Road/Fowler Road Improvement Project, and has amended such proposed
assessments as it deems just;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockville,
Stearns Counly, Minnesota, as follows:

1. Such proposed assessment, a copy of which is attached hereto and made part
hereof is hereby accepted and shall constitute the special assessment against
the lands named herein, and each tract of jand there is hereby found to be
benefited by the proposed improvements.

2. The remaining assessments shall be payable in equal annual instafllments
inciuding principal and interest extending over a period of 10 years, with
interest rate of four.seven five percent (4.758%) per annum, in the amount
annually required to pay the principal over such a period at such a rate, the
first of said installments to be payable with general taxes for the year 2011,
collectible with such taxes during the year 2011. Interest shall accrue from and
after December 10, 2010.

3. The owner of the property so assessed may at any time prior to the
certification of the assessment to the County Auditor, pay to the
Administrator/Clerk, and thereafter at any time prior to November 15 of any
year pay to the County Auditor or Administrator/Clerk, the whole of the
principal amount of the assessment on such property provided that no such
prepayment shall be accepted without payment of all installments due to and
including December 31 of the year of the prepayment, and the original principal
amount reduced only by the amounts of principal included in sych installments
computed on an annual amortization basis. .

4. The Administrator/Clerk shall forthwith transmit a certified duplicate copy of
this assessment to the County Auditor to he extended on the tax list of the
County.

The motion for the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Member Becker with the
following vote being taken:

AYES: Becker, Hagen, Schmiit, Volkmuth & Willenbring

ABSTAINING: Palmer

Motion passed on a 5 fo 0 vote.

ADJOURNMENT — Motion by Member Becker, second by Member Volkmuth to adjourn the
meeting at 6:21 p.m. Motion carried.

VERENA M. WEBER-CMC ' JEFF HAGEN
ADMINISTRATOR/CLERK MAYOR

09/28110



CITY OF ROCKVILLE

Cash Balance Statement-Landscape

City Council Meeting
November 17, 2010

11/12/10 11:04 AM
Page 1

Current
FUND Descr Begin ¥Yr MTD Debit MTD Credit YTD Debit YTD Credit Balance BALSHT Descr
FUND 101 GENERAL FUND
GENERAL FUND $281,703.10 $1,202.94 $24,517.69 $1,615,503.30 $1,854,037.73 $43,168.67 Cash
GENERAL FUND $666,099.28 $0.00 $0.00 $245,825.07 $94,744.07 $817,180.28 Investments at Cost
GENERAL FUND $378.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $378.47 Petty Cash
FUND 101 GENERAL FUND $348,180.85 $1,202.94 $24,517.69 $1,861,328.37 $1,948,781.80 $860,727.42
FUND 202 PUBLIC/PARK LAND DEDICATION
PUBLIC/PARK LAND DEDICATION $19,466.54 $0.00 $0.00 $97,060.53 $62,564.58 $53,962.49 Cash
FUND 205 ROCORI TRAILS
ROCORI TRAILS $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $215.32 $94.24 $60,121.08 Investments at Cost
ROCORI TRAILS $22,273.00 $0.00 $0.00 $197.43 $60,000.00 -$37,529.57 Cash
FUND 205 ROCORI TRAILS $82,273.00 $0.00 $0.00 $412.75 $60,094.24 $22,591.51
FUND 209 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $241,943.23 $0.00 $0.00 $7,852,52 $713.70 $249,082.05 Invesiments at Cost
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $10,330.85 $0.00 $0.00 $2,862.93 $8,413.66 $4,780.12 Cash
FUND 209 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $252,274.08 $0.00 $0.00 $10,715.45 $9,127.36 $253,862.17
FUND 212 BOUNDARY COMMISSION PRCJECT
BOUNDARY COMMISSION PROJECT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,318.64 $2,975.14 $1,343.50 Cash
FUND 215 ROAD MAINTENANCE FUND
ROAD MAINTENANCE FUND $4,671.72 $4,254 97 $0.00 $195,080.11 $310,867.72 -$111,115.89 Cash
ROAD MAINTENANCE FUND $114,934.54 $0.00 $0.00 $3,701.64 $60,339.05 $58,297.13 Investments at Cost
FUND 215 ROAD MAINTENANCE FUND $119,606.26 $4,254.97 $0.00 $198,781.75 $371,206.77 -$52,818.76
FUND 220 TAMARACK CT DRAIN PROJECT
TAMARACK CT DRAIN PROJECT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,301.46 $4,330.80 $2,970.66 Cash
FUND 221 LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
LLAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,891.87 $10,482.91 $3,408.96 Cash

FUND 301 1997 GO DISPOSAL SYSTEM BOND



Page 2

Current
FUND Descr Begin Yr MTD Debit MTD Credit YTD Debit YTD Credit Baflance BALSHT Descr
1997 GO DISPOSAL SYSTEM BOND $4,509.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.42 $0.42 $4,508.83 Cash
FUND 302 1998 GO DISPOSAL SYSTEM BOND
1998 GO DISFPOSAL SYSTEM BOND $3,668.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.21 $0.21 $3,668.97 Cash
FUND 304 CITY FACILITIES
CITY FACILITIES $218,725.27 $0.00 $0.00 $12,841.40 $6,387.71 $225,178.96 Investments at Cost
CITY FACILITIES $106,124.77 $0.00 $1,400.00 $345,864.03 $445,069,05 $6,919.75 Cash
FUND 304 CITY FACILITIES $324,850.04 $0.00 $1,400.00 $358,705.43 $451,456.76 $232,098.71
FUND 305 2004A-$990,000 GO IMPY BDS-PIP
2004A-$990,000 GO IMPY BDS-PIP $23,254.14 $0.00 $0.00 $71,120.86 $165,920.35 -$71,536.35 Cash
FUND 307 2005 WTR IMP BOND- P LAKE
2005 WTR IMP BOND- P LAKE $914.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $914.95 Cash
FUND 308 CO RD 82 STREET IMPR BOND
CO RD 82 STREET IMPR BOND $16,640.98 $0.00 $0.06 $538.03 $47.03 $17,131.98 Investments at Cost
CO RD 82 STREET IMPR BOND $13,993.16 $0.00 $0.00 $38,968.57 $40,381.76 $12,579.97 Cash
FUND 308 CO RD 82 STREET IMPR BOND $30,634.14 $0.00 $0.00 $39,506.60 $40,428.79 $29,711.95
FUND 309 LAKES SEWER PROJECT BOND
LAKES SEWER PROJECT BOND $865,483.85 $0.00 $0.00 $312,526.66 $512,555.15 $665,455.36 Investments at Cost
LAKES SEWER PROJECT BOND $168,645.03 $0.00 $0.00 $1,149,064.53 $1,088,884.49 $228,825.07 Cash
FUND 309 LAKES SEWER PROJECT BOND $1,034,128.88 $0.00 $0.00 $1,461.591.19 $1,601,439.64 $894,280.43
FUND 310 2009 UTILITY DISPOSAL PCRTION .
2009 UTILITY DISPOSAL PORTION $7,564.10 $0.00 $0.00 $23,985.94 $34,985.05 -$3,435.01 Cash
FUND 311 2009 UTILITY WTR CCRE CITY
2009 UTILITY WTR CORE CITY $93,914.48 $0.00 $0.00 $448.46 $58,363.45 $35,999.49 Cash
FUND 312 2009 UTILITY WTR P.L. PORTION
2009 UTILITY WTR P.L. PORTION $149,715.61 $0.00 $0.00 $4,859.17 5441.64 $154,133,14 Investments at Cost
2009 UTILITY WTR P.L. PORTION $71,913.82 $0.00 $0.00 $3,580.75 $9,946.03 $65,558.54 Cash
FUND 312 2009 UTILITY WTR P.L. PORTION $221,629.43 $0.00 $0.00 $8,449.92 $10,387.67 $219,691.68

FUND 313 2009 UTILITY WTR PIP - GOVT'L



Page 3

Current
FUND Descr Begin Yr MTD Debit MTD Credit YTD Debit YTD Credit Balance BALSHT Descr
2009 UTILITY WTR PIP - GOVT'L %0.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.74 $24,853.37 -$24,852.06 Cash
FUND 408 ANNUAL EVENT FUND
ANNUAL EVENT FUND $18.24 $0.00 $9.08 $12,746.73 $13,965.73 -$1,200.76 Cash
FUND 409 CR 82 STREET IMP-CONSTR FUND
CR 82 STREET IMP-CONSTR FUND $0.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.36 $3,773.20 -$3,772.72 Cash
FUND 601 WATER FUND
WATER FUND $84,731.37 $0.00 $0.00 $2,750.03 $249.95 $87,231.45 investments at Cost
WATER FUND $30,028.41 $7,710.06 $1,056.01 $105,876.74 $72,756.56 $63,148.59 Cash
FUND 601 WATER FUND $114,759.78 $7,710.06 $1,056.01 $108,626.77 $73,006.51 $150,380.04
FUND 602 SEWER FUND
SEWER FUND $30,847.39 $19,001.62 $2,779.22 $259,453.27 $175,179.92 $115,120.74 Cash
SEWER FUND $615,878.53 $0.00 $0.00 $50,003.29 $1,816.77 $664,065.05 Investments at Cost
FUND 602 SEWER FUND $646,725.92 $19,001.62 $2,779.22 $309,456.56 $176,996.69 $779,185.79
$3,928,374.32 $32,169.59 $29,762.00 $4,588,460.01 $5,125,141.44  $3,391,692.89



CITY OF ROCKVILLE 11742110 11:05 AM

Page 1
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual©
NOVEMBER 2010
2010
2010 NOVEMBER 2010 2010 % YTD

YTD Budﬂet MTD Amount ¥YTD Amount YTD Balance Budget
FUND

Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 101 GENERAL FUND
Revenue $795,505.00 $624.74 $418,009.80 $377,405.10 52.56%
Expenditure $742,259.00 $22,940.10 $564.300.85 $177,958.15 76.02%
-$22 315.36 -$146,200.95
FUND 202 PUBLIC/PARK LAND DEDICATION
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $2,926.91 -$2,926.91 0.00%
Expenditure $8,000.00 $0.00 $1,813.56 $6,186.44 22.67%
$0.00 $1,113.35
FUND 203 LIONS PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.600 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 205 ROCORI TRAILS
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $318.51 -$318.51 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 -$60,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 -$59,681.49
FUND 209 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Revenue $10,630.00 50.00 $8,214.67 $2,415.33 77.28%
Expenditure $10,630.00 $0.00 $6,448.59 $4,181.41 60.66%
$0.00 $1,766.08
FUND 212 BOUNDARY COMMISSION PROJECT
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $1,343.50 -$1,343.50 0.00%
$0.00 $1,343.50
FUND 215 ROAD MAINTENANCE FUND
Revenue $125,617.00 $4,254.97 $78,091.93 $47,525.07 62.17%
Expenditure $155,745.00 $0.00 $250,600.35 -$94,855.35 160.90%
$4,254.97 -$172,508.42
FUND 218 WAC/TRUNK ACCESS FUND
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 220 TAMARACK CT DRAIN PROJECT
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $2,970.66 -$2,970.66 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $2,970.66
FUND 221 LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 . $13,891.87 -$13,801.87 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $10,482.91 -$10,482.91 (4.00%
$0.00 $3,408.96
FUND 304 CITY FACILITIES

Revenue $231,643.00 $0.00 $117.806.18 $113,836.82 50.86%



CITY OF ROCKVILLE 11/42/10 11:05 AM
Page 2
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®©
NOVEMBER 2010
2010
2010 NOVEMEER 2010 2010 % YTD
YTD Budget MTD Amount YTD Amount YTD Balance Budget
Expenditure $215,450.00 $1,400.00 $216,300.00 -$850.00 100.39%
-$1,400.00 -$98,493.82
FUND 305 2004A-$990,000 GO [IMPV BDS-PIP
Revenue $124,200.00 $0.00 $23,638.76 $100,561.24 19.03%
Expenditure $118,536.00 $0.00 $118,536.25 -$0.25 100.00%
$0.00 -594,897.49
FUND 307 2005 WTR IMP BOND- P LAKE
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 308 CO RD 82 STREET IMPR BOND
Revenue $23,202.00 $0.00 $11,8986.31 $11,305.69 51.27%
Expenditure $15,238.00 $0.00 $15,237.50 $0.50 100.00%
$0.00 -$3,341.19
FUND 309 LAKES SEWER PROJECT BOND
Revenue $406,720.00 $0.00 $274,491.61 $132,228.39 B7.49%
Expenditure $493,643.00 $0.00 $493,642.06 $0.94 100.00%
$0.00 -$219,150.45
FUND 310 2009 UTILITY DISPOSAL PORTION
Revenue $16,031.00 $0.00 $7,920.79 $8,110.21 49.41%
Expenditure $15,680.00 $0.00 $19,045.18 -$3,365.18 121.46%
$0.00 -$11,124.39
FUND 311 2009 UTILITY WTR CORE CITY
Revenue $50,495.00 $0.00 $448.46 $50,046.54 0.89%
Expenditure $50,317.00 $0.00 $58,363.45 -$8,046.45 115.99%
$0.00 -$57,914.99
FUND 312 2009 UTILITY WTR P.L. PORTION
Ravenue $71,496.00 $0.00 $6,178.32 $65,317.68 8.64%
Expenditure $14,155.00 $0.00 $8,116.07 $6,038.93 57.34%
$0.00 -$1,937.75
FUND 313 2009 UTILITY WTR PIP - GOVTL
Revenue $6,253.00 $0.00 $0.17 $6,252.83 0.00%
Expenditure $6,300.00 $0.00 $24,852.80 -$18,562.80 304 .48%
$0.00 -$24,852.63
FUND 407 SEWER PROJECT-GRAND LAKE/P LK
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.c0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 408 ANNUAL EVENT FUND
Revenue $14,700.00 $0.00 $2,312.55 $12,287.45 15.73%
Expenditure $14,700.00 $0.08 $4,713.92 $9,986.08 32.07% _
-$9.08 -$2,401.37
FUND 409 CR 82 STREET IMP-CONSTR FUND
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%



CITY OF ROCKVILLE 1171210 11:05 AM

Page 3
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®©
NOVEMBER 2010
2010
2010 NOVEMBER 2010 2010 % YTD
YTD Budﬂet MTD Amount YTD Amount YTD Balance Budget
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $3,772.84 -$3,772.84 0.00%
$0.00 -$3,772.84
FUND 601 WATER FUND
Revenue $136,820.00 $7,553.01 $100,905.80 $35914.20 73.75%
Expenditure $145,000.00 $1,028.74 $61,831.43 $83,168.57 42 64%
$6,524.27 $39,074.37
FUND 602 SEWER FUND
Revenue $325,451.00 $17,615.46 $250,930.16 $74,520.84 77.10%
Expenditure $190,175.00 $2,694.22 $114,163.48 $76,011.52 60.03%
$14,921.24 $136,766.68
FUND 604 SEWER DEBT RETIREMENT-PFA LOAN
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 605 UNDISTR RCPTS-SEWER
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 606 UNDISTR RCPTS-WTR
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 901 FIX ASSET-GASB CONVERSION
Expenditure §0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 902 LONG TERM DEBT-GASB CONVERSION
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 903 GASE CONVERSION FUND
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00

Report Total $1,976.04 -$709,834.18



CHECK
Nbr

Check/Receipt

Date Search Name

CITY OF ROCKVILLE
Bills Payable

Council Meeting
November 17, 2010

Amount Comments

111210 10:44 AM
Page 1

Act Code

012497
012498
012498
012499
012500
012501
012501
012501
012502
012502
012503
012504
012505
012505
012506
012506
012506
012506
012506
012507
012507
012508
012509
012509
012510
012511
012512
012513
012514
012515
012515
012515
012515
012515
012516
012517
012517
012518
012518
012518
012518
012518

11/8/2010 AEM FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS LLC
11/8/2010 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES, INC
11/8/2010 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES, INC
11/8/2010 CENTRAL MINNESOTA ALARMS, INC
11/8/2010 EMERGENCY APPARATUS MAINT INC
11/82010 GENERAL RENTAL CTR 8T CLD, INC
11/8/2010 GENERAL RENTAL CTR 8T CLD, INC
11/8/2010 GENERAL RENTAL CTR ST CLD, INC
11/8/2010 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL
11/8/2010 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL
11/8/2010 GRAMS, MARY

11/8/2010 H & L MESABI, INC

11/8/2010 HENRYS WATERWORKS, INC
11/82010 HENRYS WATERWORKS, INC
11/872010 INTEGRA TELECOM

11/8/2010 INTEGRA TELECOM

11/8/2010 INTEGRA TELECOM

11/8/2010 INTEGRA TELECCM

11/8/2010 INTEGRA TELECOM

11/8/2010 JOHN HERBERG CONSTRUCTION
11/8/2010 JOHN HERBERG CONSTRUCTION
11/8/2010 LITTLE FALLS MACHINE, INC
11/8/2010 MILLER AUTO

11/8/2010 MILLER AUTO

11/8/2010 MN DEPT OF HEALTH

11/8/2010 MN NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE
11/8/2010 MN/DOT STATE SIGN SHOP
11/82010 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY, INC
11/8/2010 POWERHOUSE OUTDOOR EQUIP, INC
11/8/2010 ROCKVILLE GAS & BAIT

11/8/2010 ROCKVILLE GAS & BAIT

11/8/2010 ROCKVILLE GAS & BAIT

11182010 ROCKVILLE GAS & BAIT

11/8/2010 ROCKVILLE GAS & BAIT

11/8/2010 SPODEN SEPTIC SERVICE, INC
11482010 U S CABLE(COLD SPRING)

11/8/2010 U S CABLE(COLD SPRING)
11/8/2010 VISA

11/8/2010 VISA

114812010 VISA

11/8/2010 VISA

11/8/2010 VISA

$1,250.00 3RD QUAR REPORT SEPT 30 2010
$19.45 RENTAL OF RUGS-CITY HALL
$31.12 MAINT DEPT UNIFORMS
$66.79 4TH QUARTER ALARM SERVICE
$560.90 REBUILD 2.5 X 1.5 WYE AND 1.5 TURBOJET NOZZLE
$90.84 BRANCH CHIPPER 10 20 10
$118.63 BRANCH CHIPPER 1013 10
$90.84 BRANCH CHIPPER 10 18 10
$15.22 LOCATE TICKETS-WTR DEPT
$15.23 LOCATE TICKETS-SWR DEPT
$71.40 CHILI SUPPLIES FOR 11 2 2010
$244 40 CUTTING EDGE FOR GREY TRUCK BODY SCRAPER
$84.96 COLD PATCH
$79.95 HYDRANT QOIl.
-$27.27
$55.95
$38.75
$109.92
$151.57
$297.50 OCT 29 MITCHELL, AGATE, SPODEN, 123, 227, 93, 80, ATHMAN
$467.50 10 28 RAUSCH LK, GLACIER, HALFMAN, HAYWOOD, SAUK RIVER, 131
$245.42 SPINNER FOR GREY SANDER
$474 11 REPAIR FRONT BRAKES ON UNIT7
$530.93 CHECK ELEC ISSUES AND INSTALL BATTERY DISC ON UNIT1
$23.00 WTR LICENSE RENEWAL R HANSEN
$16.00 EMPLOYEE PD LIFE-1 EMPL@$16/EA
$125.90 2 YELLOW RIBBON CITY SIGNS
$87.46 ARSON, OXY FOR WELDER, CUTTING TORCH
$88.53 CHAIN SAW OIL, BLADE HELMET BAND, OIL MIX
$123.27
$324.46
$89.26
364.21
$402.93
$95.00 PUMP OUT FIRE HALL HOLDING TANKS
$69.95
$42.95
$16.78 SUPPLIES
$94.89 PAPER SUPPLIES
$66.78 MINI PUMP FOR HYDRANTS
$38.96 CHECK VALVE NIPPLE
$113.28 GFOA CONF

101-41000-301
101-41940-209
101-43100-425
101-42200-307
101-42200-220
101-43100-318
101-43100-318
101-43100-318
601-49440-291
602-49420-291
101-41410-210
101-43125-220
101-43100-308
601-49440-220
601-49440-321
602-49480-321
602-49490-321
101-42200-321
101-41940-321
101-43100-327
101-43100-327
101-43125-220
101-42200-220
101-42200-220
601-49440-441
101-21707
101-43100-211
101-43100-220
101-43100-318
101-45122-212
101-42200-212
602-45490-212
601-49440-212
101-43100-212
101-42200-220
101-41940-323
101-42200-323
101-41940-209
101-41940-200
601-49440-220
101-43100-220
101-41800-332









